

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 11-cv-00859-WJM-BNB

AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE, and
ROD LUECK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSHUA EPEL,
JAMES TARPEY, and
PAMELA PATTON,

Defendants,

ENVIRONMENT COLORADO,
CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION FUND,
SIERRA CLUB,
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,
SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, and
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE,

Defendant-Intervenors.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANTS AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' EARLY MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ATI’s REPLY ON DEFENDANTS STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	2
ATI’S REPLY ON ATI’S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE RES CONTROLS WHOLLY OUT-OF-STATE COMMERCE.....	7
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Prohibits States’ from Regulating Wholly Out-of- State Production Practices.....	9
B. The RES Directly Regulates Wholly Out-of-State Energy Generation.	11
II. THE RENEWABLE ENERGY MANDATE DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE.	13
III. THE RES’S DISTRIBUTED GENERATION MANDATE IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN-STATE QUOTA.	14
IV. THE RES’S IN-STATE REGULATORY COMPLIANCE MULTIPLIER VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.	16
V. THE RES AS A WHOLE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID.	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Johnson, 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) 9

Am. Bev. Ass'n v. Snyder, 700 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 9

Am. Tradition Inst. v. Colorado, 876 F. Supp. 2d 1222, 1227 (D. Colo. 2012) 4, 5, 6

Ass'n des Eleveurs de Candards et d'Oeis du Quebec v. Harris, No. 12-56822, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 18154 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2013) 9

Bacchus Imps. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263, 268-269 (1984)..... 14

Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc., 294 U.S. 511, 525 (1935)..... 9, 10, 12

Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc., 359 U.S. 520 (1959) 9

BMW of N. Am. v. Core, 517 U.S. 599 (1996)..... 9

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723, 787 (2008) 17

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth., 476 U.S. 573, 582 (1986)..... 12

Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997) 16

Carbone. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y., 511 U.S. 383, 391 (1994)..... 14

Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111, 1125-28 (10th Cir. 2012) 7

Edgar v. Mite Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982) 9

EnergySolutions, LLC v. Utah, 625 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2010) 13

Furst & Thomas v. Brewster, 282 U.S. 493(1931) 10

GMC v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278, 298-300 (1997) 14

Granholt v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460, 493 (2005)..... 16

Healy v. Beer Inst., 491 U.S. 324, 336 (1989)..... 8, 9, 10

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 15

Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff, 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 16

Ky. Power Co. v. Huelsmann, 352 F.Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Ky. 2005)..... 10

Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. BLM, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86560 (D. Mont. 2013)..... 11

National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n v. Meyer, 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 9, 10

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566, 2668-69 (2012) 17

North Dakota v. Swanson, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141070 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2012)..... 11

Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, 511 U.S. 93, 99 (1994) 16

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003) 9

Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork, 549 F.3d 1302, 1307 (10th Cir. 2008) 8

S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona, 325 U.S. 761(1945) 9

United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330 (2007)13

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987) 7

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992) passim

Statutes

C.R.S. § 40-2-124(1)(a) 2, 4, 14

C.R.S. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(I),(V) & (V.5) 8

C.R.S. § 40-2-124(3)&(4)..... 8

C.R.S. 40-1-124(1)(a)(VII) 4

C.R.S. 40-2-124(c)(I),(V) 3, 13, 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(e)(2) passim
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2) 2, 5, 7

Treatises

Black’s Law Dictionary 2

Regulations

4 CCR 723-3 passim
4 CCR 723-3-3657(a) 3
4 CCR 723-3-3657(b) 3
